
Agenda Item #: 3-C-6 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: October 16, 2018 [X] Consent 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

[ ] Workshop 

Engineering & Public Works 
Engineering & Public Works 
Roadway Production Division 

EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

[ ] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

A) the first amendment to the annual pavement marking contract, R2017-1656, Project No. 
2017054, dated November 7, 2017, with Southwide Industries, Inc. (Southwide) to extend the 
expiration date from November 6, 2018 to November 6, 2019 and to add reporting language to 
the contract; and 

B) the first amendment to the annual pavement marking contract, R2017-1657, Project No. 
2017054, dated November 7, 2017, with Oglesby Construction, Inc. (Oglesby) to extend the 
expiration date from November 6, 2018 to November6, 2019 and to add reporting language to 
the contract. 

SUMMARY: Approval of these first amendments will extend the Southwide and Oglesby contracts 
expiration dates from November 6, 2018 to November 6, 2019. The Palm Beach County Small 
Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for all contracts is 15%. To date, tasks in the amount of$1,600,598 
have been authorized for Southwide. Their overall SBE commitment of 100% has been achieved. 
Tasks in the amount of $372,326 have been authorized for Oglesby. Their overall SBE commitment 
of 16.45% has been achieved. This is the first of two allowable renewals under these contracts. These 
first amendments will also add the additional reporting language required by Palm Beach County to 
report information regarding the county of residency of the employees that work for the firms that are 
awarded contracts funded by the Infrastructure Sales Tax. Countywide (LBH) 

Background and Justification: These contracts facilitate, on a task order basis, the furnishing and 
installing of pavement marking materials, raised reflectorized pavement markers and traffic paint. 
Since these contractors remain in good standing and wish to continue to provide the services as 
indicated in their contracts, the County agrees to renew their contracts for one year. 

Attachments: 
1. Southwide First Amendment to the Annual Pavement Marking Contract (2) 
2. Oglesby First Amendment to the Annual Pavement Marking Contract (2) 

Rocommendedb~~~~~~~~~~-~~-·~--------'~~--~~~-'--~-o_J~~ 
Department Director Date 

ApprovedBy: ___ _Q_~ _______ q ___ /_1g_Jj_f __ 
Assistant County Administrator Date 

N:\ROADWAY\PR0\2017\2017054-ANNUAL PAVEMENT MARKING\2017054 AIS_lST AMENDMENT_2018.DOC 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2019 2020 
Capital Expenditures $ -0- -0-
Operating Costs -0- -0-
External Revenues -0- -0-
Program Income (County) -0- -0-
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT $ ** -0-
#ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes 

Budget Account No: Various 
Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

2021 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

No 
No X 

2022 2023 
-0- __± 
-0- __± 
-0- __± 
-0- __± 
-0- __± 
-0- __± 

** Fiscal impact is indeterminable at this time. 
authorized to provide services on a task order basis. 
established by project as necessary. 

These firms are 
Funding will be 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: _. __ -1.j(M..._,...._..fl-..-~+"' _..._......__._~~l.,...M/&L/ ........... _._..-=------

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

B. Approved as to Form 
and Legal ficiency: 

c. 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

F:\COMMON\ WP\AGENDAP AGE2\AGNPGTW02019\18 .4 77 ANNUAL MARKING AMENDMENT .REV.DOC 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE ANNUAL PAVEMENT MARKING 
CONTRACT NO. 2017054 

DATED NOVEMBER 7, 2017 BY AND BETWEEN 
SOUTHWIDE INDUSTRIES, INC. 

AND PALM BEACH COUNTY 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to the Annual Pavement Marking Contract dated November 7, 2017, 
(R2017-1656) hereinafter "CONTRACT" by and between Southwide Industries, Inc., hereinafter 
"CONTRACTOR" and the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, a political 
subdivision of the state of Florida, hereinafter, "COUNTY". 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, on November 7, 2017, the CONTRACTOR and COUNTY entered into a twelve 
month CONTRACT for pavement marking items throughout Palm Beach County; and 

WHEREAS, the CONTRACT provides that the contract may be extended, upon mutual written 
agreement and approval of the Board of County Commissioners; and 

WHEREAS, by this FIRST AMENDMENT, the CONTRACTOR and the COUNTY mutually agree to 
amend the CONTRACT terms to extend the expiration date of the CONTRACT with all remaining 
terms, conditions and unit prices adhered to. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and agreements 
herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein. 

2. The CONTRACT between the CONTRACTOR and the COUNTY is hereby amended to extend 
the expiration date of the CONTRACT from November 6, 2018 to November 6, 2019. 

3. The COUNTY requires the CONTRACTOR to track during the Project, and report at the end 
of the Project, the county of residence of the CONTRACTOR'S employees and its 
subcontractors' employees. The CONTRACTOR agrees to prepare and provide the required 
report with its request for final payment. 

4. It is the intent of the parties hereto that this FIRST AMENDMENT shall not become binding 
until the date executed by the COUNTY. 

5. All other provisions of the CONTRACT dated November 7, 2017 shall remain in full force 
and effect. 

Page 1of2 

F: IROADWA YIPROl2017l2017054 - Annual Pavement Markingl7_ Annual Amendments and Change Orders\Annual Renewal Amendment_Southwide 
Industries_3C6_10162018.docx 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be executed and sealed this 
___ day of 20_ .. 

ATIEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK 
Clerk and Comptroller 

By:---------
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

County Attorney 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a Political 
Subdivision of the State of Florida 
Board of County Commissioners 

Melissa McKinlay, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDIDONS 

••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

ATIEST: SOUTHWIDE INDUSTRIES, INC. 
Contractor 

By: JJc~- fk~Je,J- By: 
Secretary or Asst. Secretary 

(Seal) 

{"-, .... : / 

Page2of2 

F: IROADWAYIPROl2017l2017054 - Annual Pavement Harkingl7_ Annual Amendments and Change Orders\Amuaf Renewaf Amendment_Southwide 
Indusbies_3C6_1:()162018.doac 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE ANNUAL PAVEMENT MARKING 
CONTRACT NO. 2017054 

DATED NOVEMBER 7, 2017, BY AND BETWEEN 
OGLESBY CONSTRUCTION, INC., 

AND PALM BEACH COUNTY 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to the Annual Pavement Marking Contract dated November 7, 2017 
(R2017-1657), hereinafter "CONTRACT" by and between Oglesby Construction, Inc., hereinafter 
"CONTRACTOR" and the Board of Count:Y Commissioners of Palm Beach County, a political 
subdivision of the state of Florida, hereinafter, "COUNTY". 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, on November 7, 2017, the CONTRACTOR and COUNTY entered into a twelve 
month CONTRACT for pavement marking items throughout Palm Beach County; and 

WHEREAS, the CONTRACT provides that the contract may be· extended, upon mutual written 
agreement and approval of the Board of County Commissioners; and 

WHEREAS, by this FIRST AMENDMENT, the CONTRACTOR and the COUNTY mutually agree to 
amend the CONTRACT terms to extend the expiration date of the CONTRACT with all remaining 
terms, conditions and unit prices adhered to. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and agreements 
herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein. 

2. The CONTRACT between the CONTRACTOR and the COUNTY is hereby amended to extend 
the expiration date of the CONTRACT from November 6, 2018 to November 6, 2019. 

3. The COUNTY requires the CONTRACTOR to track during the Project, and report at the end 
of the Project, the county of residence of the CONTRACTOR'S employees and its 
subcontractors' employees. The CONTRACTOR agrees to prepare and provide the required 
report with its request for final payment. 

4. It is the intent of the parties hereto that this FIRST AMENDMENT shall not become binding 
until the date executed by the COUNTY. 

5. All other provisions of the CONTRACT dated November 7, 2017 shall remain in full force 
and effect. 

Page 1of2 

F:IROADWAYIPROl201712017054 -Annual Pavement Markingl7_ Annual Amendments and Change Orders\Annual Renewal 
Amendment_ Oglesby _3C6_10162018.docx 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be executed and sealed this ~--day Of , 20_. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK 
Clerk and Comptroller 

By:·······----·---·-· .. ···--··· .. ·----
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By:. 
County Attorney 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a PoHtica! 
Subdivision of the State of Florida 
Board of County Commissioners 

By: ___ _ 

Melissa McKinlay, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDffiONS 

By:& 
Engineering 

•••aemD9#t8•a•w•OQQ99•••••••••W99WQD•a8amaa809W•UDW•eaaa•••aaaaaaaBaWBS•••aa•a•aata•SBO•DWf 

ATTEST: OGLESBY CONSTRUCTION I INC. 
Contractor 

By;_a_oJ1L ~ Secretary or Asst. Secretary (Signature) 

---r;;, ~ t) t c£ ?/'e 5 
(Print Name and Titfe) 

Page 2 of 2 
;:::- /ROADWA YIPROl2017IZ0.17054 - Annual Pavement Marking! l_ Mnual Amendments and Change Orders\Annual Renewal Amendment_Ogtesby_3C6_10162018.doc:x 

_____ ,,_,, __ ,,,.,, ___ ........ ________ .. 


